1
Operating
Instructions
Servovalves
D761 Series
ISO 10372 Size 04
8
SERV D761 - EN / 07.99

3.2 Conversion internal/external
3.2.1 The pilot connection mode is indicated on the nameplate (see
type designation)
3.2.2 For the location of the code letter see example of type
designation: S10FOFM4NBL. The meaning of this  code
letter  is as follows:
3.2.3 Conversion instruction
For operation with internal or external pilot supply
connection convert valve according to the following
drawing and instruction.
Supply Bore 1 Bore 2
internal P closed open
external X open closed
Pilot pressure 15 to 210 bar 15 to 315 bar 25 to 350 bar
Internal 4 (former A, E and J)
External 5 (former C, G and L)
Bore 1 Bore 2
Filter below cover
Mechanical
Nulladjust
Torque
[Nm]
Pilot flow Screw plug (M 4 x 6 DIN EN ISO 4762)
3.3 Electric connection
The specified mating connector is designed for crimp contacts
of size 16. Former connectors had solder contacts.
3.3.1 Instruction for Crimping
If you order the connector the necessary socket contacts
are enclosed in the delivery bag of the mating connector
supplied with the valve.
Special tools are required for preparing cables and con-
nectors. (These tools are listed in chapter 8.1 “Tools”). Pay
attention to the wiring instructions, which are to be found
in this assembly instruction. The complete instructions can
be received from MOOG together with the tools set.
3.3.1.1 Baring wires
Bare cables professionally to a length of 6,5 mm. Don’t
damage conductor or squeeze insulation.
3.3.1.2 Wiring contacts
Connect contacts only with prescribed tools (see 8.1 and
assembly instructions)
After crimping check whether
❒ wire can be seen through the inspection hole in the
contact
❒ none of the contacts is bent
or damaged
❒ no strand is outside the
termination hole
❒ a proper crimp termination
with eight crimp indents has been performed.
3.3.1.3 Assembling contacts
After wiring the contacts, the leads have to be pulled through
all accessories used, such as grommet, ferrule, endbell and
cable clamp. Make sure that leads are inserted through the
appropriate cavity of grommet. In order to ease insertion of
leads, the contacts have to be dipped in Isopropyl.
3.3.1.4 Inserting contacts
Dip contacts in Isopropyl and insert them with prescribed
tool (see 8.1 and assembly instructions) through the
grommet with constant pressure (into the insulator) until it
snaps into its position. Insert contacts according to marking
on the insulator.
Also insert unwired contacts in order to guarantee proper
sealing.
3.3.1.5 Removing contacts
All accessories are removed in reverse direction as described
in chapter 3.3.1.3 Remove contacts with prescribed tool
according to assembly instructions.
3.3.1.6 Shielding
When fixing a shielding braid to connector with DZ-adaptor
❒ Loosen lock nut (5). Slide heat shrink component (6)

Connector Parallel wiring Series wiring Single coils
Mil C5015/14S-2
Type designation letter H L N H L N H L N
Input resistance (25°C) [ W] 100 40 20 400 160 80 200 80 40
Rated current [mA] ± 15 ± 40 ± 60 ± 7,5 ± 20 ± 30 ± 15 ± 40 ± 60
Inductance (at 60 Hz) [ H] 0,59 0,18 0,10 2,2 0,66 0,36 0,72 0,22 0,12
Electrical power [W] 0,023 0,064 0,072 0,023 0,064 0,072 0,045 0,128 0,144
Connections for valve A and C (+) A (+), D (–) A (+), B (–)
opening P ➧ B, A ➧ T B and D (–) B and C connected or C (+), D (–)
4. Setting up
3.3.2 Connector wiring
Electric connection with 4-pole connector
to Mil C5015/14S-2
The torque motor has 2 coils. The leads of the coils are
single connected to the pins.
For operation in parallel, series or single coil mode the
corresponding wiring must be done in the mating connector
by the customer .
Note: Before applying electric signals the pilot stage has to be pressurized.
V = content of reservoir [liter]
Q = flow rate of the pump [l/min]
t = flushing time [hours]
5 ·
Q
V t =
This information is valid for new installations to be put into operation
as well as for repair cases.
4.1 Filling the hydraulic system
New oil is never clean. Therefore the system should generally
be filled by using a filling filter.This fine mesh filter should
at least comply with the following requirement: ß
10
 ³ 75
(10 µm absolute).
4.2 Flushing the hydraulic system
Before the hydraulic system is put into operation for the
first time (also after modifications) it has to be flushed
carefully according to the instructions of the manufacturer
of the machine/plant.
4.2.1 Before flushing suitable flushing elements have to be
inserted in the pressure filters instead of the high pressure
elements.
4.2.2 Before flushing the operational temperature of the hydraulic
system should be achieved. Observe temperature!
4.2.3 A flushing plate or, if the system allows, a directional valve
should be mounted in place of the MOOG porportional
valve. The P- and T-connections are flushed through the
flushing plate. The user A- and B- connections can also be
flushed by the directional valve.
Attention, the directional valve can lead to unpermissible
movements of the load (i.e. with parallel drives), which may
result in damage of the machine/plant. Instructions of the
manufacturer have to be strictly observed.
Minimum flushing time  t can be calculated as follows:
4.2.4 The flushing process can be considered successful when a
system cleanliness of 14/11 according ISO 4406 or class 5
according NAS 1638 or better is achieved. A long life of
the metering lands of the servo valve can be expected for
this cleanliness class.
4.2.5 Replace flushing elements in the pressure filters by suitable
high pressure elements after flushing. Install MOOG servo
valve instead of flushing plate or directional valve.
4.3 Nulladjustment
The hydraulic null of the valve is preset at the factory with
a tolerance of +/- 2% of rated signal. If necessary this null